produce any live or amplified sound at that portion of the premises that caused the 

violations pursuant to Section 110.17 of this City's Code of Ordinances.  

(5) If the offense is more than the fourth offense to come before the code enforcement 

board within the preceding twelve (12) months, a maximum fine of fifteen thousand 

dollars ($15,000.00) may be imposed upon a finding of guilt by the code enforcement 

board. In addition, business tax receipt conditions may be imposed limiting the ability 

to produce any live or amplified sound at that portion of the premises that caused the 

violations pursuant to Section 110.17 of this City's Code of Ordinances.